

In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

JOHN DOE 1, JANE DOE 1, JANE DOE 3, and JANE DOE 4,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS-PETITIONERS,

JOHN DOE 5 and JANE DOE 5,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

JOHN DOE 6, JANE DOE 6, JOHN DOE 8, and JANE DOE 8,
PLAINTIFFS,

v.

MADISON METROPOLITAN SCHOOL DISTRICT,
DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT,

GENDER EQUITY ASSOCIATION OF JAMES MADISON
MEMORIAL HIGH SCHOOL, GENDER SEXUALITY ALLIANCE OF
MADISON WEST HIGH SCHOOL, and GENDER SEXUALITY
ALLIANCE OF ROBERT M. LA FOLLETTE HIGH SCHOOL,
INTERVENORS-DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS.

On Appeal from the Dane County Circuit Court,
The Honorable Judge Frank D. Remington, Presiding,
Case No. 2020-CV-454

OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR
LAW & LIBERTY

RICK ESENBERG
LUKE N. BERG
ANTHONY F. LOCOCO

330 E. Kilbourn Ave., Ste. 725
Milwaukee, WI 53202

ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM

ROGER G. BROOKS
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants-Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	8
ISSUES PRESENTED	9
ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
A. The District’s Policy	10
B. Injunction Motion	11
C. Anonymity Motion	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. An Injunction Is Critical to Preserve Parents’ Constitutional Rights and Protect Children from Harm	17
A. The District’s Policy Severely Infringes Parents’ Constitutionally Protected Role.....	17
B. The Policy Causes Significant Irreparable Harm	23
C. The Other Factors Support a Temporary Injunction.....	27
II. Anonymity is Vital to Protect Petitioners and Their Children.....	28
A. This Court Should Adopt the Factors Federal Courts Apply and Allow Plaintiffs To Sue Anonymously When Appropriate	29
B. If Any Case Warrants Anonymity, This One Does	35
1. Petitioners and Their Children Face a Serious Risk of Retaliation or Harassment	35
2. Petitioners’ Identities Are Entirely Irrelevant	38
3. Disclosure Exposes Petitioners and Their Children to a Leak, an Unnecessary and Avoidable Risk.....	40
C. At a Minimum, Petitioners Should Not Have to Disclose to Intervenors, and Only to Attorneys Appearing for the District.....	42
CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	21
<i>Brokaw v. Mercer Cty.</i> , 235 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Buxton v. Ullman</i> , 156 A.2d 508 (Conn. 1959)	34
<i>C.N. v. Ridgewood Bd. of Educ.</i> , 430 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Campbell v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 515 F. Supp. 1239 (D.D.C. 1981).....	32, 34, 40
<i>City of Milwaukee v. K.F.</i> , 145 Wis. 2d 24, 426 N.W.2d 329 (1988)	18
<i>Coulee Catholic Sch. v. Labor & Indus. Review Comm’n, Dep’t of Workforce Dev.</i> , 2009 WI 88, 320 Wis. 2d 275, 768 N.W.2d 868.....	18
<i>Democratic Party v. DOJ</i> , 2016 WI 100, 372 Wis. 2d 460, 888 N.W.2d 584.....	17
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Elmbrook Sch. Dist.</i> , 658 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2011).....	passim
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Elmbrook Sch. Dist.</i> , 687 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Little Rock Sch. Dist.</i> , 380 F.3d 349 (8th Cir. 2004).....	31, 34
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	34
<i>Doe v. Harlan Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 96 F. Supp. 2d 667 (E.D. Ky. 2000).....	31, 33, 39
<i>Doe v. Heck</i> , 327 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Doe v. Lavine</i> , 347 F. Supp. 357 (S.D.N.Y. 1972)	34
<i>Doe v. Madison Metropolitan School District</i> , No. 2019CV3166 (Dane Cty. Cir. Ct.)	29, 34
<i>Doe v. Madison Sch. Dist. No. 321</i> , 147 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 1998).....	31, 33, 39

<i>Doe v. S. Iron R-1 Sch. Dist.</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 1093 (E.D. Mo. 2006)	31, 33
<i>Doe v. Shapiro</i> , 302 F. Supp. 761 (D. Conn. 1969)	34
<i>Doe v. Stegall</i> , 653 F.2d 180 (5th Cir. 1981).....	30
<i>Does I thru XXIII v. Advanced Textile Corp.</i> , 214 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2000).....	31, 32, 35
<i>E.A. Renfroe & Co. v. Moran</i> , 508 F. Supp. 2d 986 (N.D. Ala. 2007).....	41
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Gottstein</i> , 617 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2010)	41
<i>Fromm & Sichel, Inc. v. Ray’s Brookfield, Inc.</i> , 33 Wis. 2d 98, 103, 146 N.W.2d 447 (1966)	17
<i>Grote v. Sebelius</i> , 708 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Gruenke v. Seip</i> , 225 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2000)	18, 19
<i>H.L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981).....	19
<i>In re Sheila W.</i> , 2013 WI 63, 348 Wis. 2d 674, 835 N.W.2d 148.....	18, 19
<i>Jackson v. Benson</i> , 218 Wis. 2d 835, 578 N.W.2d 602 (1998)	17, 18
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Kosilek v. Spencer</i> , 774 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Krier v. EOG Envtl., Inc.</i> , 2005 WI App 256, 288 Wis. 2d 623, 707 N.W.2d 915	17, 29
<i>Linzmeyer v. Forcey</i> , 2002 WI 84, 254 Wis. 2d 306, 646 N.W.2d 811.....	17
<i>Matter of Visitation of A.A.L.</i> , 2019 WI 57, 387 Wis. 2d 1, 927 N.W.2d 486.....	17, 18, 21, 22
<i>Moe v. Dinkins</i> , 533 F. Supp. 623 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)	34

<i>Parham v. J. R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	18, 19, 22
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	35
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	30, 34, 35
<i>Pure Milk Prod. Co-op. v. Nat'l Farmers Org.</i> , 90 Wis. 2d 781, 280 N.W.2d 691 (1979)	25
<i>Roe v. Ingraham</i> , 364 F. Supp. 536 (S.D.N.Y. 1973)	34
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	30, 34, 35
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	passim
<i>Sealed Plaintiff v. Sealed Defendant</i> , 537 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2008)	28, 29, 30, 35
<i>SEIU v. Vos</i> , No. 2019CV302 (Dane Cty. Cir. Ct.)	13
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020).....	34
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Killeen</i> , 968 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2020).....	33
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019).....	34
<i>State ex rel. Bilder v. Delavan Twp.</i> , 112 Wis. 2d 539, 334 N.W.2d 252 (1983)	29
<i>State ex rel. Wyatt, Tarrant & Combs v. Williams</i> , 892 S.W.2d 584 (Ky. 1995)	41
<i>State v. Gudenschwager</i> , 191 Wis. 2d 431, 529 N.W.2d 225 (1995)	23
<i>State v. Henley</i> , 2010 WI 97, 328 Wis. 2d 544, 787 N.W.2d 350.....	17
<i>State v. Yoder</i> , 49 Wis. 2d 430, 182 N.W.2d 539 (1971)	18
<i>Three Unnamed Petitioners v. Peterson</i> , 2015 WI 103, 365 Wis. 2d 351, 875 N.W.2d 49.....	41

<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	27, 28
<i>U.S. v. Simon</i> , 664 F. Supp. 780 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	41
<i>Vitolo v. Guzman</i> , 999 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2021).....	26
<i>Wis. Indus. Sch. for Girls v. Clark Cty.</i> , 103 Wis. 651, 79 N.W. 422 (1899)	17, 28
<i>Wisconsin Ass’n of Food Dealers v. City of Madison</i> , 97 Wis. 2d 426, 293 N.W.2d 540 (1980)	15, 16, 23
<i>Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	28
<i>Wyatt v. Fletcher</i> , 718 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2013).....	21
Statutes and Ordinances	
Wis. Const. art. 1, § 18	18
Wis. Stat. § 118.125.....	10, 32
Wis. Stat. § 19.35.....	35
Wis. Stat. § 48.13.....	21
Wis. Stat. § 48.27.....	21
Wis. Stat. § 48.30.....	21
Wis. Stat. § 48.93.....	32
Wis. Stat. § 48.981.....	21
Wis. Stat. § 802.06.....	13
Wis. Stat. § 803.09.....	42
Wis. Stat. § 808.07.....	13
Wis. Stat. § 808.075.....	13
Wis. Stat. § 809.12.....	14
Wis. Stat. § 809.19.....	32, 38
Other Authorities	
<i>Academics are being harassed over their research into transgender issues</i> , The Guardian (Oct. 16, 2018)	37

Alan Talaga, <i>Trust the students</i> , Isthmus (Feb. 27, 2020).....	36
Alice Herman, <i>The Wisconsin Institute for Law and Liberty litigates for hate</i> , Tone Madison (Mar. 3, 2020)	36
Brad Schimel, <i>Final Report of the Attorney General Concerning Violations of the John Doe Secrecy Orders</i> , Wisconsin Department of Justice (Dec. 5, 2017).....	41
Eileen Hamm, <i>Women’s Liberation Front holds sold-out event at Seattle Public Library despite bomb threat, interruptions, arrests</i> , Feminist Current (Feb. 3, 2020).	36
Jesse Singal, <i>How the Fight Over Transgender Kids Got a Leading Sex Researcher Fired</i> , The Cut (Feb. 7, 2016)	37
Kenneth J. Zucker, <i>The Myth of Persistence: Response to “A Critical Commentary on Follow-Up Studies & ‘Desistance’ Theories about Transgender & Gender Non-Conforming Children” by Temple Newhook et al.</i> , 19:2 Int’l J. of Transgenderism 231 (2018).....	24
Thistle Pettersen, <i>How I Became the Most Hated Folk Singer in Madison</i> , Uncommon Ground (Nov. 10, 2019)	38
William G. Childs, <i>When the Bell Can’t Be Unrung: Document Leaks and Protective Orders in Mass Tort Litigation</i> , 27 Rev. Litig. 565 (2008).....	41, 42
Wright & Miller, 11A Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 2948.1 (3d. ed.).....	26
Rules and Regulations	
34 CFR § 99.20.....	22
34 CFR § 99.3.....	22
34 CFR § 99.4.....	22
